—
LOW VOLTAGE AC DRIVES
ABB coldplate machinery drives
ACS280, 0.37 to 5.5 kW (0.5 to 7.5 hp)
—
Space-saving, dependable
machine control,
for unique environments.

O R D ER I N G I N FO R M ATI O N 17
—
Ordering information
Segment
ACS280
C
02A6
D
4
A B
04 S- - -
Basic codes
Segment Option Description
A Types and construction 04 = Module, IP00
B EMC variant S = Standard offering with EMC filter
1-phase 200 to 240 V: Class C2
3-phase 200 to 240 V: Class C3
3-phase 380 to 480 V: Class C3
C Current rating For example, 02A6 refers to a nominal output current of 2.6 A
D Voltage rating 1 = 1-phase 208 to 240 V, 2 = 3-phase 208 to 240 V, 4 = 3-phase 380 to 480 V
The type designation indicates the specifications and configuration of the drive.
The table shows the primary drive variants.
Sample type code: ACS280-04S-02A6-4 (IN = 2.6 A, 3-phase 400 V, with STO and C3 EMC filter)
Product series
Types and construction
EMC variant
Current rating
Voltage rating
18 A B B M ACH I N E RY D R I V E S , AC S 2 8 0,  C ATA LO G
—
Ratings, types and voltages (IEC)
1-phase, UN = 230 V (range 208 to 240 V). Built-in STO and C2 EMC filter. The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 230 V (0.37 to 3 kW).
Drive type Frame
size
Nominal ratings Light-duty use Heavy-duty use Maximum
output current
Imax
(A)
IN
(A)
PN
 (kW)
ILd
(A)
PLd
 (kW)
IHd
(A)
PHd
(kW)
ACS280-04S-03A7-1 R1 3.7 0.55 3.5 0.55 2.4 0.37 4.3
ACS280-04S-06A9-1 R1 6.9 1.1 6.6 1.1 4.5 0.75 8.1
ACS280-04S-09A8-1 R1 9.8 2.2 9.3 2.2 7.4 1.5 13.3
ACS280-04S-12A2-1 R2 12.2 3 11.6 3 9.8 2.2 17.6
Nominal ratings
IN Rated current available continuously without overload ability at 50 °C.
PN Typical motor power in no-overload use.
Light-duty use

D R I V E CO M M ISSI O N I N G A N D A DA P TA B L E USE W ITH YO U R CO NTR O L PA N EL 21
Control panel options
Ordering code Description Control panel
3AUA0000088311 Assistant control panel ACS-AP-I
3AUA0000064884 Assistant control panel ACS-AP-S
3AXD0000025965 Assistant control panel with Bluetooth interface ACS-AP-W
3AXD50000028828 Basic control panel ACS-BP-S
3AUA0000108878 Control panel mounting platform (flush-mounted) DPMP-01
3AXD50000009374 Control panel mounting platform (surface-mounted) DPMP-02
3AXD50000217717 Control panel mounting platform (outdoor installation) DPMP-04
Bluetooth control panel, ACS-AP-W *)
The optional Bluetooth panel enables
connection with the Drivetune mobile
app. The app is available for free from

– Datalogger
– Graphical safety setup
Link/MRP codes Description Type designation
new.abb.com/
drives/software-tools/drive-
composer
Link to
download free
Drive Composer entry
–
9AKK105408A3415 Drive Composer entry
PC tool (document)
–
3AUA0000108087 Drive Composer pro
PC tool (single user license)
DCPT-01
3AUA0000145150 Drive Composer pro
PC tool (10 users license)
DCPT-01
3AUA0000145151 Drive Composer pro
PC tool (20 users license)
DCPT-01
Drive Composer
The Drive Composer PC tool offers fast
and harmonized setup, commissioning
and  monitoring for all-compatible drives.
The free version of the tool provides startup
and maintenance capabilities and gathers all
drive information, such as parameter loggers,
faults, backups and lists, into a support
diagnostics file. Drive Composer pro provides
additional features such as custom parameter
windows, graphical control diagrams of
the driveʼs configuration, and improved
monitoring and diagnostics.
Adaptive programming
Drive Composer could be used to set up Adaptive programming.
Adaptive programming is embedded inside the drive, is especially handy
when there is a need to distribute some of the machine’s control logic
to the drive. The drive also offers sequence programming capabilities.
Adaptive programming makes it possible to enhance the existing
application control program to precisely fit users’ application needs.
CO M M ISSI O N I N G , PR O G R A M M I N G A N D C US TO M IZ ATI O N TO O L S 23
Connecting PC to the USB port on the panel
1. Use the USB cable to connect the PC to the
panel via USB port.
2. Ensure that the USB drivers are installed on
your computer if required.
3. Once connected, the computer should detect
the control panel as a USB device.
4. Use any software or tools compatible with
the control panel to operate or configure
the drive.
Connecting the PC, drive and control panel
RJ45 cable
USB panel
Safe configuration for unpowered drives
The CCA-01 cold configuration adapter
provides a serial communication interface for
unpowered ACS280 drives. With the adapter,
safety isolation of both serial communication
and control board power supply is possible.
The power supply is taken from a PC USB port.
Cold configurator
Users can download the  firmware
and parameters to drives without
powering ACS280 drive.
MRP code Description Type designation
3AXD50000019865 Cold configurator adapter,
packed kit
CCA-01
BCBL-01 cable
The BCBL-01 cable enables direct connection
between a PC and the ACS280 drive's RJ-45
port at the front, eliminating the need for
the assistant control panel.
BCBL-01
Connects PC and RJ-45 panel port.
MRP code Description Type designation
3AXD50000032449 PC cable, USB to RJ45 BCBL-01
24 A B B M ACH I N E RY D R I V E S , AC S 2 8 0,  C ATA LO G
—
EMC – electromagnetic compatibility
ACS280-04S coldplate drives are equipped with a built-in
filter (C2 for 1-phase and C3 for 3-phase) to reduce high-
frequency emissions.
EMC standards
The EMC product standard (EN 61800-3) covers the specific
EMC requirements stated for drives (tested with motor and
cable) within the EU. EMC standards such as EN 55011 or
EN 61000-6-3/4 are applicable to industrial and domestic
equipment and systems that include components inside
the drive. Drive units complying with the requirements of
EN 61800-3 are compliant with comparable categories in
EN 55011 and EN 61000-6-3/4, but not necessarily vice versa.
EN 55011 and EN 61000-6-3/4 do not specify cable length
or require a motor to be connected as a load. The emission
limits are comparable to EMC standards according to the
table below.
Domestic environments
versus public low voltage networks
The first environment includes domestic premises. It also
includes establishments directly connected without an
intermediate transformer to a low voltage power supply
network that supplies buildings used for domestic purposes.
The second environment includes all establishments directly
connected to public low voltage power supply networks.
Comparison of EMC standards
EMC according to EN 61800-3
product standard
EN 61800-3
product standard
EN 55011,
product family
standard for industrial,
scientific and medical
(ISM) equipment
EN 61000-6-4,
generic emission
standard
for industrial
environments
EN 61000-6-3,
generic emission
standard for residential,
commercial and light-
industrial environments
1st environment,
unrestricted distribution
Category C1 Group 1, Class B Not applicable Applicable
1st environment,
restricted distribution
Category C2 Group 1, Class A Applicable Not applicable
2nd environment,
unrestricted distribution
Category C3 Group 2, Class A Not applicable Not applicable
2nd environment,
restricted distribution
Category C4 Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
EMC compliance and maximum motor cable length
Voltage Drive type Frame
size
EMC category (EN 61800-3),
max. cable length with internal filter
C1 C2 C3
1-phase 230 V ACS280-04S-xxxx-1
R1
–  5 m –
R2